MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

§ 1354. Verdict of 9 jurors

In the trial of all civil suits in the Superior Court of this State, 9 or more jurors may agree on the verdict and return it into court as the verdict of the jury. It shall be the duty of the trial judge to instruct the jury that if 9 or more jurors agree on the verdict they may return the same into open court as the verdict of the jury.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 311

AN ACT Relating to Liquor Bought from the State Liquor Commission for Use on Commercial Airlines.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, commercial airlines require complete eating facilities including supplies of spirituous and vinous liquors at points of departure on national and international flights; and

Whereas, the lack of this service under existing law will result in a substantial loss of revenue and the rerouting of flights to states where such service can be obtained; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 28, § 204, amended. Section 204 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding the following new sentence and paragraph:

The commission may sell spirituous and vinous liquor not for consumption within the State to airlines at a price to be set by the commission which shall be approved by the Governor and Council.

The Liquor Commission shall have the power to adopt such rules and regulations as it shall deem necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of this section.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.